## **Draft Regulations**

## **Draft Regulation**

Public Curator Act (chapter C-81)

## Application of the Public Curator Act —Amendment

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), that the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the application of the Public Curator Act, appearing below, may be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The draft Regulation determines the new main place where the Public Curator will perform duties as of June 2023.

The draft Regulation has no impact on the public or on enterprises, including small and medium-sized businesses.

Further information on the draft Regulation may be obtained by contacting Mtre. Virginie Gagnon-Dubreuil, lawyer, Direction générale des affaires juridiques, Curateur public du Québec, 600, boulevard René-Lévesque Ouest, Montréal (Québec) H3B 4W9; telephone: 514 864-4738; email: virginie.gagnon-dubreuil@curateur.gouv.qc.ca.

Any person wishing to comment on the draft Regulation is requested to submit written comments within the 45-day period to Mtre. Julie Baillargeon-Lavergne, Public Curator, 600, boulevard René-Lévesque Ouest, Montréal (Québec) H3B 4W9; email: julie.baillargeon-lavergne@curateur. gouv.qc.ca. The comments will be forwarded by the Public Curator to the Minister of Families.

Suzanne Roy Minister of Families

## Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the application of the Public Curator Act

Public Curator Act (chapter C-81, s. 68, par. 12)

- **1.** The Regulation respecting the application of the Public Curator Act (chapter C-81, r. 1) is amended in section 14 by replacing "600, boulevard René-Lévesque Ouest, Montréal, H3B 4W9" by "1832-500, rue Sherbrooke Ouest, Montréal, H3A 0J2".
- **2.** This Regulation comes into force on 26 June 2023.

106080